GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 09-32

Procurement of Property Management Services Related to
290 East Toll Project Right of Way Properties

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA has been constituted in accordance with the
Transportation Code and the RMA Rules:; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA has adopted procurement policies (the “Procurement Policies™) that
provide for various methods for procurement of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, in a minute order approved on August 25, 2005, the Texas Transportation
Commission authorized the CTRMA to pursue the development of the 290 East Toll Project (the
“Project™); and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2008, CAMPO approved the business terms incorporated in the
Market Valuation Agreement regarding the Project as required by Section 228.0111(g) of the
Texas Transportation Code; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 08-62, dated December 17, 2008, the Board of Directors
exercised the option of the CTRMA to develop the Project as provided for under the process and
procedures of Section 228.0111 of the Texas Transportation Code and a letter notifying the
Texas Department of Transportation of the CTRMAs exercising such option was sent on March
17, 2009: and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA will begin to acquire the necessary right of way parcels for the
construction and development of the Project in the near future and it will be necessary to ensure
that all such parcels fully comply with all environmental and health regulations, rules and
ordinances; and

WHEREAS, it may be necessary to utilize certain property management and abatement services
(“Property Services™), including environmental asbestos consulting services, asbestos abatement
services, underground storage tank removal services and demolition services, to address and
remedy various issues related to certain right of way parcels; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires that the CTRMA procure all necessary Property
Services for the Project and that the necessary procurement documents be developed and issued

consistent with the Procurement Policies seeking responses from firms interested in providing
the various Property Services to the CTRMA; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires that such responses be evaluated consistent with the
Procurement Policies and recommendations be made to the Board of Directors based on such
evaluations naming firms to provide the Property Services, with such recommendations
including one or more firms to provide each of the Property Services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the CTRMA hereby
authorizes the Executive Director and staff to develop and issue procurement documents
consistent with the Procurement Policies seeking responses from firms interested in providing
Property Services to the CTRMA; and

BE IT FURTHER. RESOLVED, that the Executive Director and staff shall implement a process
to review the responses to the procurement documents consistent with the Procurement Policies
and develop recommendations for the Board of Directors as to the best qualified entity or entities
to provide the Property Services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the authorization granted herein by the Board of Directors shall
only extend to the development and issuance of the procurement documents and the review of
the responses received, and recommendations based on the review of the responses to the
procurement documents shall be presented by staff and the Executive Director to the Board of
Directors for final approval.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 27th
day of May, 2009.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

E o bzl

Fom Nigléofl Robert E. Tesch

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors

Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 09-32
Date Passed 5/27/09




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
290 East Toll Project
Procurement of
Right-of-Way Property Management Services

Summary:

To provide property management and on-call services necessary in order to clear the acquired right-of-
way in a manner consistent with the Texas Code and in compliance with local health ordinances. The
objective is to procure qualified property management service providers and have contracts in place such
that they can commence work by October 2009.

In order to clear each right-of-way parcel prior to commencement of construction, the following service
providers will need to be selected and under contract:

o Two qualified Environmental Asbestos Consulting firms who will test each structure on our
projects for asbestos containing materials (ACM).

e Two qualified Asbestos Abatement firms who will remove all asbestos, according to the
abatement specifications and health requirements on each structure owned by CTRMA.

o Two qualified Underground Storage Tank Removal firms who can remove tanks and
remediate contaminated soil if necessary. This also includes acquiring a “clean site” closure
letter from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” (TCEQ).

e Up to five qualified Demolition Contractors who can demolish/remove CTRMA owned
structures from the right of way.

It is proposed that CTRMA award these contracts through the following method:

o Issue a Request for Qualifications
Issue an Invitation to Bid to the qualified firms

o Select firms based on Best Value/Qualifications issue a contract for a period of two years with an
option to renew up to six years

The selected firms will be allowed to provide on-call services for all future CTRMA projects as long as
their contract is still active.

For the 290 East Toll Project, we estimate the value of all property management services, which include
asbestos testing for each structure, removing asbestos, removing all underground storage tanks and
demolishing all structures, will be approximately $2,800,000. This amount also includes funds for
emergency pipe abatement which can come up during the construction phase of each project.

Below are action items to be considered by the Board:
e Approve the release of the Request for Qualifications & Invitations fo Bid for these services

¢ Future Request - approve the selection of the firms
¢ Future Request - approve a budget amount for these services

May 27, 2009 Page 1 of 1



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 09-33

Extension of Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. Agreement
and Approval of Funding for Additional Services
(183A Traffic and Revenue Engineering Services)

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA identified the 183-A Turnpike Project (the “Project™) as its initial
project and the Project was constructed and opened for use by the travelling public on March 3,
2007; and

WHEREAS, shortly thereafter the CTRMA began the design and engineering of the northern
extension of the main lanes of the Project from RM 1431 to a point north of the intersection of
the Project and current FM 2243 (the “Proposed Northern Extension™); and

WHEREAS, in Resolution 07-62 dated October 3, 2007, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA
authorized entering into a Traffic and Engineering Services Agreement (the “Agreement”™) with
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (“Stantec™), to provide the necessary traffic and revenue
engineering work related to the Proposed Northern Extension; and

WHEREAS, The Agreement provides for a maximum payment obligation of $1,000,000, with an
initial authorized allocation of $712,266.41, and is scheduled to terminate as of June 30, 2009;
and

WHEREAS, during the current term of the Agreement, the CTRMA has utilized Stantec’s
services regarding the Proposed Northern Extension and now desires to expand Stantec’s scope
of work as necessary to further provide additional model runs, to support a proposed TIFIA
application for the Proposed Northern Extension, and confirm prior traffic and revenue
engineering work: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the term of the Agreement be extended in order to ensure all of
the services covered by the expanded scope of work can be fully completed as required by the
CTRMA; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the authorized allocation under the Agreement to a total
of $978.,000 to cover expansion of the original scope of work.



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive
Director to finalize an amendment to the Agreement providing for an extension of the term of the
Agreement until March 31, 2010 and an increase of the authorized allocation thereunder to a
total of $978.,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED., that the Executive Director is authorized to execute the final
amendment to the Agreement on behalf of the CTRMA consistent with the provisions of this
Resolution.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 27th
day of May, 2009.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

s B i Edon
Tgm Nigl€on ~ Robert E. Tesch
General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 09-33

Date Passed 5/27/09



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
50 West 23rd Street 8th loor

Mew York WY 10010
Tel: {212) 366-5600

Fax: (212) 366-5529

May 11, 2009

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
301 Congress Avenue, Suite 650

Austin, Texas 78701

Attention: Wesley Burford, P.E.
Dear Mr., Burford:
Reference:  183A T&R Level 2 and Level 3 Studies - Extra Work Request

Overview

Ongoing efforts to refine the Level 2 estimates and develop the Level 3 forecasts for the 183A
Turnpike extension have led to efforts previously not anticipated. These tasks involve both new
activities as well as expansion of existing tasks. As discussed with you on May 6th and at your
request, we are now formally submitting our extra work request for contract approval. Also, based
upon your direction, we have authorized the commencement of supplemental services by our sub

\/mnsullants GRAM and Alliance Transportation Group in order to meet the current financing
schedule. A description of each effort follows using task numbers from the base contract; also
included are the anticipated schedule and estimated costs:

Level 2 Efforts — Task 1

In June 2008 the first draft of the Level 2 study was submitted. Since then numerous revisions to

\, toll rate schedules and revenue forecasts have been requested and prepared; and, in addition
support was requested and provided in connection with interim financing and TIFIA application
efforts.

Task 1 a) Additional Level 2 model runs and summaries - As the Authority’s needs evolved and
the economic climate became more clear, several versions of this report were prepared to

account for different tolling scenarios and the change to cashless collection. Additional model
runs were required to produce the different traffic and revenue forecasts. Our latest report
edition was dated March 12, 2009.

Task 1 b) Interim Financing and TIFIA Application - As part of this effort, Stantec prepared

material and traffic and revenue estimates to assist the Authority with their Interim Financing
plans. This entailed analyses of coverage requirements and the development of traffic
consultant certificates as per requirements of the Master Trust Indenture. Along with our sub
consultant (ATG), we were requested to review various versions of the Draft Offering
Memorandum and the TIFIA Application. This task also included efforts made to participate in
conference calls and respond to questions from Macquarie and S &P




Stantec

May 11, 2009
Page 2 of 3

Reference: 183A T&R Level 2 and Level 3

Level 3 Study

Since the initial work began, nearly 16 months ago, the economic climate has changed drastically
and the project has proceeded with elements of caution and delay. This extended schedule now
requires updated baseline conditions in order to properly reflect resulting traffic conditions. In
addition, it is anticipated that rating agencies will have more than their normal number and type of
questions. To be responsive to Peer Review comments raised already, the networks and land use
must be updated to reflect 2008 base conditions. More in-depth review in growth areas is also
needed, as are additional sensitivities.

Task 2: Existing Travel Patterns: Supplemental traffic counts are needed to refresh the data
previously collected. These will provide calibration/validation check volumes and supplementary
data, primarily in the northern portion of the study area. We estimate that a total of 55 machine
counters are required, along with updated travel time runs on the three primary north/south
roadways. This is comparable to the base program conducted in early 2008 but would not
include additional turning movement counts. We will also update our database with new counts
from uma}\'i?condary SOurces.

Task 3: Demographic Forecasts: This task includes updaling baseline demographics from 2007
to 2008, expanding the study area and revisiting the forecasts, all of which will be necessary in
response o Peer Review comments and in anticipation of deeper review from the rating
agencies. A total of ten new zones are involved in the expanded sludy area, as depicled on
Exhibit A. Efforts will include field surveys, interviewing local officials, assembling, assessing
and adjusting TSZ population and employment for a new base year as well as future forecasts,
and preparing a technical memorandum.

Task 4: Traffic Model Recalibration: Along with updated traffic counts and demographics for a
new base year (2008) additional efforts will be required to revalidate the traffic model. The initial
estimate considered collecting data to validate 2007. Since 2008 has now been determined to
be the base year for analysis, the model needs to be validated for this year. This includes
incorporating the recent conversion to cashless tolling.

Task 6: Traffic and Revenue Forecasts: Based on work we recently completed on the SH45 SE
Project, a handful of new background projects have come to light as well as changes fo the
type, level and timing of previously known projects. These highway network changes along with
relevant toll schedules need to be incorporated in to the model to accurately reflect current
conditions and future plans.

\, Task 7© Sensitivities: Additional sensitivity analyses are anlicipated because of the Peer
Review comments and likely greater interest from rating agencies. Estimates have been
prepared to undertake two additional sensilivilies, to be defined as the project proceeds.

\l New Task 11: Peer Review/Auditing: This is a new aspect of the Level 3 study and involves
coordinating with Baez Consulting (BC) and providing documentation as requested. To date,
Stantec has participated in conference calls, reviewed US 290E scope and report material
received from BC, and begun preparation of a series of submissions for review. The Peer




Stantec

May 11, 2008
Page 3of3

Reference: 183A TR Level 2 and Level 3

Review/auditing scope items have also indicated a need for a greater level of detail in some
areas including: demographics, model validation, value of time, trip distribution, truck axle
factors, ramp up and annualization.

Schedule

Based on our recent discussions with you, it appears that an October financing works best for the
Authority. We will deliver a draft T&R report to you by the end of July.

Contract extension

\; Our current agreement expires on June 30, 2009. It is requested that the contract be extended to
the end of this calendar year to assure an overlap between our current contract and the new one

which will be negotiated shortly.
Cost of services

The aftached spreadsheet details the cost breakdown for this exira work. The lotal cost for these
items is $266,000, which along with the initial budget would result in a total contract amount of
$978,000. As in the base contract, we would only invoice for actual expenditures of both labor and
direct costs, up to this new contract limit.

Please let us know if you have any questions on the above. We would be happy to discuss this with
you further.

Very truly yours,

William Ihlo, PE
Principal

Tel: (212) 366-5600
Fax: (212) 366-5629
william.ihlo@stantec.com

Attachments: Exhibits A and B




EXHIBIT A

Expanded Study Area

-

Fi
Boundaries

L
b

i TAZGopy_Project selaction

A

[ Previous US 183-A Extension Study Area




(600 AR 1 4] esedold wrop [EumipRy - Biepdn YERL

ZV'BE0'592%

ImoL
e SWEPNSUOIGNE
0rrons'rs B sejuEg
CO'CZE'PRLS Joqe aajueg
1807 jEIoL
00T 1500 WD IFeL
00E5Ts BAGAING S| L e
00’0 suBLSADp BupLn L
D'OEG'RLS BUne) WY
CupunoD) eIl WD
T 15030 OLY [F0L
00668 SOFUAdNE 1200
BOLEE'EGE 1897 0 8L
60 LCE'ESE sanydeaboussg
{01y dnougy uogeuodsues) BIUENY
EJUEYREUIIG NG
DI 00e°rs 12000 [TOL
OEO00 v (208 "2 a0y py) A ), LPEY
00'00zS TUERUAEL SRAXNE
oo'noes s1opdsadog
sasuadey [oasg
._E._H-_u-..» GTOBL'EE BOT09'025 L8'099'9LS SL0.r'E0s 09°505'e55 CrRLr'SES 807 JoqeT (=o)L
9ee'T ome T |eT 9962 ws'E oesT Jepdmngy
00'080°ES 00°00E"e% [ OO'0LZ'ETS CO0ZE'LLE o0'FELES o) pang (Eo L
00'0zs DO'OES DYGFS 00685 00'0ES 00'BOLS miy soge
CZE'rELS B LS BLLL ¥al [i1+4 vEL 14 PIT [ wnoy oy
DO GLES FI'RLS o9 L T e iz ¥OL o [E}ORgNS [ jaaaty
TOLEES P LS ¥Zi oz 174 o Ik El MhEY e “LL HIEL MEN
SEG'TLS ZETYY ¥a oz oz oz 0 ¥ SOMUAIIRUSE 1 Wee )
SF'eLs 41344 ook oy or 13 ¥ ESE30] SNUAADY PUE DEI] (9 HEE)
TEG'ZES DEROLE -4 ¥ ¥4 ot ¥a PE z UBRIGRE0Y [9ROL BRI M HEEL
OLL'ELS =1 (v 4 g 9 B SISESRI0, dtelowa] (g HeeL
0a'BLE Zeg'ag oat ot ot otr e ¥ ¥ swaqed |aaei] Bunsieg i ¥se)
SHPME € 1A
EED'DO% oso'ces ZiL o or oz oFk oz o [mepgng 7 jassq
WEO0ES WT0LE il o v o ] uajueapdde i) L pue BuDueu)y wemw) gL
FELBES zal'ZLS BEZ oe o8 oz boL o ¥ 39 "SRUBWILING 'SUNY OO EUBIIPEY ‘2L
EUCYD E |08
) TR TnoH GEEreysel  deu|Bug oAb Taaugbug FT TEdEg uofiEuIEsg
Jogen wang {71 dopunp 0|uag 196[ang
L =L
jesodoud 1500 JIOM BNXT - APNIS H'RL € 95BUd YER)
g LIgiHX3




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 09-34

Procurement of Human Resources Consulting Services

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA has been constituted in accordance with the
Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA has adopted procurement policies (the “Procurement Policies™) that
provide for various methods for procurement of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA will require various consultation services from time to time in relation
to human resources and employment matters, including consideration of compensation and
benefits, development of performance management and improvement systems, and employee
development and training (“Human Resources Services™); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires that procurement documents be developed and issued
consistent with the Procurement Policies seeking responses from firms interested in providing
Human Resource Services to the CTRMA.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the CTRMA hereby
authorizes the Executive Director and staff to develop and issue procurement documents
consistent with the Procurement Policies seeking responses from firms interested in providing
Human Resources Services to the CTREMA; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director and stafT shall implement a process
to review and evaluate the responses to the procurement documents consistent with the
Procurement Policies and present recommendations to the Board of Directors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the authorization granted herein by the Board of Directors shall
only extend to the development and issuance of the procurement documents and the review and
evaluation of the responses received, and recommendations shall be presented by staff and the
Executive Director to the Board of Directors for final approval.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 27th
day of May, 2009.



Submitted and reviewed by:

a:am/;}m{?// =

General Counsel for the Central
Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Approved:

Ul Z s

Robert E. Tesch

Chairman, Board of Directors
Resolution Number (09-34
Date Passed 5/27/09



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 09-35
April 2009 Financial Report

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA”) is empowered to
procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations and to study
and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate financial
records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of CTRMA expenditures for goods and services, including those
related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of CTRMA’s financial condition and
records is the responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees through procedures the
Board may implement from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide
strong fiscal oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working with the CTRMA’s
Chief Financial Officer. to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain
accurate financial records and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of April 2009 and has caused a Financial
Report to be prepared which is attached hereto as Attachment A"

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial
Report for April 2009, attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 27th
day of May, 2009.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

m Niélson” Robert E. Tesch

neral Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 09-35

Date Passed 5/27/09



As of

Assets

Current Assets
Cash in Operating Fund
Regions Operating Account
Chase-Regions Trustee Account
Regions Trustee cash account
Cash In TexSTAR
Money Market Payroll Account
Regions Payroll Account
Fidelity Government MMA
Restricted Cash-TexStar

Total Cash Equivalents

Due From Employees

Due From TTA

Due From NTTA

Due From HCTRA

Interest Receivable
Total Receivables

Certificates of Deposit

Agencies

Prepaid Insurance
Total Prepaid Expenses
Total Current Assets

Construction Work lin [Process
Utility Relocation Expense
Consulting-Admin Services
Consulting-Reimbursed Expenses
Environmental Fees
Funding Costs
Legal Fees-Construction
Traffic & Revenue Analysis
Engineering
Right of Way
Project Management

Total Preliminary Costs
Public Involvement
CDA Oversight

Total Construction Engineering
Design
Other Construction Costs

Total Construction Costs
Toll Collection System

Total Accrued Interest
Amportization Bond Issue Costs
Total Construction WP

Central Texas Regional Robility Authority

Balance Sheet
April 30, 2009 April 30, 2008
248.90 59,871.87
76,944.82 0.00
0.00 3,505.50
0.00 3,171.00
305,110.47 4,336,891.00
0.00 1.970.81
4,181.66 0.00
10,717,063.71 12,058,091.88
32,343,284.28 49.104,221.06
43,360,640.12 65,501,174.75
1,500.00 0.00
537,117.05 333,476.65
25,484.85 19,661.40
40,531.95 30,917.25
42 759.91 0.00
647,393.76 384,055.30
4 400,000.00
1,000,000.00 0.00
52,245.75 68,879.53
5224575 68,979.53
49,546,473.35 66,020,757.95
15,664.44 7.,296.44
111,888.88 28,559.43
5,137.68 5,137.68
32,770.89 0.00
145,860.52 39,204.26
1,014,8558.09 690,027 .64
3,813,543.10 1,657,685.87
6,442,991.80 2.434,082.16
1,199,044.69 152,635.34
408,087.51 0.00
13,189,948.60 5,014,608.82
203,928.88 145,914.59
56,536.11 0.00
260,464.99 145,914.59
5,937,323.40 0.00
94.450.74 0.00
6,031,774.14 0.00
49.778.18 27,220.00
0.00 0.0C
0.00 0.0C
19,531,965.92 5,187,743.41



Fixed Assels
Computers
Accum Deprec-Computers

Computer Software
Accumulated Amortization-Software

Furniture and Fixtures
Accum Deprec-Furn & Fixlures

Equipment
Accum Depec-Equipment

Autos and Trucks

Accum Deprec-Autos and Trucks
Buildings and Toll Facilities
Accum Deprec-Buildings & Toll
Highways and Bridges

Accum Deprec-Highways & Bridge
Communication Equipment
Accurn Deprec-Comm Equip

Toll Equipment

Accum Deprec-Toll Equip
Signs

Accum Deprec-5Signs

Land Improvements

Accum Deprec-Land Improv
Right of Way

Leasehold Improvements
Total Fixed Assets

Long Term Investmanis
GIC

Other Assets

Security Deposits
Intangible Assets

2005 Bond Issuance Costs

Total Assets

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Interest Payable

TCDRS Payable

Other

Due to State of Texas
Total Current Liakilifies

Long Term Liabilifies

Accrued Vac & Sick Leave Paybl
Retainage Payable

Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2005
Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2005
TIFIA note 2008

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

1,217,896.77

(790,878.15) 427,018.62
6,133,429.48

(2,276,442.70)  3,856,986.78
102,134.95

(48,434.54) 53,700.41
100,517.93

(46,291.77) 54,226.16
16,295.00

77291 8,522.09
7,062,332.11

(335,658.17)  6,726,673.94
197,804,082.03

(9,801,872.36) 188,002,209.67
1,038,955.13

(385,479.83)  1.553,475.30
4,587,114.80

(879.422.40)  3,707,692.40
5,630,886.76

(252,802.05)  5,378,084.71
1,031,686.00

(87,644.02) 944,041.98

23,680,885.15

72,234.40

234,465,751.61

0.00

9,483.30

650.00

8,438,065.37

31 9.55

150,737.82

3,454,580.60

22,574.40

8,229.86

753.21

3,636,875.89

205,137.00

144,776.71

170,938,506.96

5,109,818.80

70,482,642.35

246,880,881.82

250,517,757.71

1,202,456.72

(425,848.22)  776,608.5
5,365,932.95

(945610.50) 4,420,322 4¢
96,162.66

(29,632.51) 66.530.1¢
76,177.93

(30,024.66) 46,153.27
16,295.00

(3,394.80) 12,900.2(
7,062,332.11

(159,000.80)  6,903,232.2:
196,514,013.88

(4,438,515.81) 192,075,498.01
1,938,955.13

(188,808.40)  1,750,146.7:
4,587,114.80

(417,641.04)  4,169,473.7¢
5,260,262.00

(120,530.92)  5,139,731.0:
946,495.00

(38,620.13)  907,874.8

22,799,901.8

41,6416

239,110,014.8

0.0

9,483.3

650.0

___5,754,005.7

319!ﬁ33,§35.2

32,621.1

2,751,549.7

21,154.5

0.C

(17.2

2,805,308.1

150,835.C

934,633.(

170,114,368."

5,309,005.1

67,031,800.(

243,540,641

246,345,949

##-



Net Assets Section
Contributed Capital
Net Assets beginning

Current Year Operations
Total Net Assetls

Total Liabilities ani st Assets

18,334,845.57
52,402,779.47

(9,262,993.20)

43!1 39,786.27

311,892,389.55

18,430,634.57
59,639,556.31

5,332,602.54

54,306,953.77

_319,083,538.2



Central Texas Regional Mobility Autiwority

Income Statement

All Operating Departiments

Revenue

Toll Revenue-Cash-1834A
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A
Toll Revenue-HCTRA-183A
Toll Revenue-NTTA-183A
Video Tolls

Fee Revenue

Operating Revenue
Interest Income
Reimbursed Expenditures

Total Revenue

Expenditures
Regular

Part Time

Overtime

Contractual Employees
TCDRS

FICA

FICA MED

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

Auto Allowance
Other Benefits
Unemployment Taxes
Salary Reserve

Total Salaries & Wages

Contractual Services

Professional Services
Accounting
Auditing
General Engineering Consultant
General System Consultant
Taoll Collection contract
Toll collection mgt admi
CSC mgt admin
Facility maintenance
Facility management
Toll perform plan
Human Resources
Legal
Photography
Traffice & Revenue Consultants
Transcripts
Total Professional Services

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2009 £130/2009 Of Budget 4/30/2008
530,000.00 595,045.03 112.27% 1,432,354.44
13,040,000.00 11,541,388.65 88.51% 11,163,814.84
350,000.00 370.565.55 105.88% 30,917.25
180,000.00 210,030.75 116.68% 19,661.40
430,000.00 1,035,285.03 240.76% 0.00
0.00 561,000.74 0.00
14,530,000.00 14.313.324.75 98.51% 12.646,747.93
1,133,500.00 910,657.57 80.34% 3,478,98526
0.00 3,086.53 43,006.34
156,663,500.00 15,227,068.85 97.21% 16,172,921.97
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2009 A130/2009 Of Budget 4/30/2008

1,729,245.00 1,188,044 .50 68.70% 1,048,014 67
12,000.00 0.00 2.524.51
4,000.00 71.43 1.79% 157.41
105,000.00 14,805.56 14.10% 85,511.56
244 264.00 158,150.85 64.75% 132,243.99
85,441.00 55,076.32 54.46% 49.202.41
26,031.00 17.523.56 67.32% 15,021.38
184,994.00 119,434.08 64.56% 103,998.55
5,707.00 4014.73 70.35% 3,788.92
9,000.00 7.500.00 B83.33% 6,800.00
152,156.00 35,595.42 23.38% 69,44G6.41
2.,079.00 1,607.07 77.30% 1,570.99
55,000.00 0.00 0.00
2,624,917.00 1,601,823.60 61.02% 1,518,280.80
T - ——

9,000.00 7.653.83 85.04% 7.548.21
40,000.00 37,626.00 94.07% 23,385.00
360,000.00 985,063.15 273.63% 0.00
250,000.00 116,313.69 46.53% 0.00
1.440,000.00 818.820.63 56.86% 990,088.57
75,000.00 58,462.44 77.95% 0.00
45,000.00 9,045.17 20.10% 0.00
100,000.00 65,442 61 55.44% 38,195.90
0.00 31,446.83 36,185.56
25,000.00 6,459.69 25.84% 0.00
25,000.00 B36.19 3.34% 15,865.70
200,000.00 71,710.18 35.86% 25,158.80
20,000.00 3,964.92 19.82% 16,985.00
40,000.00 0.00 45,000.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00
2,630,000.00 2,212,845.34 84.14% 1,278,976.53




Expenditures

Other Contractual Services
IT Services
Graphic Design Services
Website Maintenance
Research Services
Copy Machine
Software licenses
ETC system Maintenance
ETC Development
ETC Testing
Communications and Marketing
Adverlising
Diract Mail
Video Production
Television
Radio
Other Public Relations
Law Enforcement
Special Assignments
Traffic Management
Emergency Maintenance
Railroad Crossing Maintenance
Contingency Projects
Roadway Maintence Contract
Landscape Maintenance
Signal & lllumination Maintenance
Mowing and Litter Control
Hazardous Material Cleanup
Striping
Graffitti Removal
Cell Fhones
Local
Long Distance
Internet
Fiber Optic System
Other Communiocation Expense
Subscriptions
Memberships
Centinuing Education
Professional Development
Seminars and Conferences
Total Travel
Other Contractual Sves
TxTag Collection Fees
Contractual Contingencies

Total Other Contractual Services

Total Contractual Expenses

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget Vo Date Percant To Date
FY 2002 413012008 Of Budget 4/30/2008
170,000.00 34,8139 20.48% 118,191.13
20,000.00 432500 21.63% 625.00
20,000.00 16,700.70 83.50% 8,163.45
30,000.00 5,134.90 17.12% 27,565.00
11,800.00 6619.14 56.09% 7,754.22
23,000.00 12,202.70 53.06% 21,654.80
1,188,000.00 747,855.40 652.95% 1,043,150.00
359,000.00 18,374.50 4 86% 0.00
100,000.00 945.00 0.95% 0.00
125,000.00 92,719.00 T74.16% 0.00
100,000.00 G8,897.10 68.90% 24,387 96
15,000.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 3,400.00 34.00% 0.00
5,000.00 0.00 0.00
25,000.00 21,0686.00 84.26% 9,985.00
2,500.00 0.00 1,032.73
260,000.00 161,834.00 62.28% 157,543.33
30,000.00 0.00 0.00
50,000.00 545048 10.92% 0.00
40,000.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 0.00 0.00
100,000.00 0.00 0.00
300,000.00 141,077.55 47.03% 0.00
100,000.00 81,934 27 81.23% 0.00
250,000.00 184,528.00 73.81% 0.00
352,500.00 248,680.91 70.60% 0.00
15,000.00 0.00 0.00
50,000.00 10,545.94 21.08% 0.00
5,000.00 936.00 18.72% 0.00
9,760.00 5,518.53 56.54% 7.518.13
18,500.00 18,403.07 99 48% 12,759.35
1,500.00 301.48 20.10% 523.69
6,060.00 4,072.56 67.20% 3,776.37
52,900.00 27.450.58 43.64% 0.00
2,000.00 1,740.34 87.02% 1,579.51
2,000.00 497.00 24 .85% 714.80
16,000.00 22,095.00 138.09% 14,342.50
2,150.00 3,404.13 158.33% 789.85
15,250.00 125.00 0.82% 337.00
32,250.00 22,384.76 69.41% 17,337.00
0.00 41,346.72 38,757.51
1,500.00 0.00 1,277.90
1,077,600.00 471,766.63 43.78% 0.00
191,000.00 755.00 0.40% 40,473.43
6,339,770.00 2,489,210.28 46.62% 1,Bﬂé$?ﬁ.?’4
— — |

7,869,770.00 4,702,055.62 59.00% 3,083,353.27
— - — =. == -




Expenditures

Books & Publications

Office Supplies Expense
Computer Supplies Expense
Copy Supplies Expense
Annual Report Printing
Other Printed Reporls
Direct Mail-printing Expense
Dffica Supplies-printed
Maintenance Supplies Expanse
Promotional ltems expense
Displays

Tools & Equipment Expense
Misc Materials & Supplies

Total Materials & Supplies Exp

Actuzl Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date

FY 2008 £/30/2009 Of Budget 4/30/2008
10,200.00 9,513.49 §3.27% 6,402.51
19,600.00 2,638.95 13.45% 5,308.00
5,250.00 3,49029 66.48% 2.624.71
2,000.00 353.15 17.66% 231.12
10,000.00 9,148.00 91.49% 16,080.19
20,500.00 15,062.00 73.47% 25,528.63
20,000.00 0.00 431.02
1,000.00 753.20 75.32% 1.718.96
100.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 0.00 199.34
5,000.00 0.00 468.93
11,500.00 0966.99 8.41% 92494
3,200.00 1,363.17 42.60% 6,388.62
153,350.00 43,288.24 28.23% 66,307.06




Expenditures

Operating Expenses

Gasoling Expensa

Mileage Reimbursement

Toll Tag Expense

Parking

Meeting Facilities

Community Events

Meeting Expense

Public Notices

Postage

Overnight Delivery Services
Local Delivery Services
Insurance

Repair and Maintenance
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicles
Repair and Maintenance Toll Equip
Rent

Water

Electricity

Amortization Expense

Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures
Dep Expense - Equipment

Dep Expense - Autos & Trucks
Dep Expense-Buildng & Toll Fac
Dep Expense-Highways & Bridges
Dep Expense-Communic Equip
Dep Expense-Toll Equipment
Dep Expense - Signs

Dep Expense-Land Improvemts
Depreciation Expense-Computers
Other Licenses

Community Initiative Grants

Total Operating Expense
Financing Expeses

Arbitrage Rebate

Bond Issuance Expense
Loan Fees

Bond |ssuance Cost
Trustee Fees

Bank Fees

Interest Expense
Contingency

Total Financing Expense
Total Expenses

Net Income

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2009 4/30/2009 Of Budget 4/30/2008

6,000.00 2,068.31 49.47% 3,066.08
17,550.00 4.358.86 24.84% 5607.14
1,650.00 2,094.87 126.96% 0.00
41,790.00 29.287.00 71.76% 21,285.38
3.400.00 0.00 50.00
20,000.00 0.00 0.00
7.250.00 3,071.41 42.36% 3,954.65
9,800.00 563.68 575% 3,261.14
8,750.00 1,854.93 21.20% 1.118.99
2,850.00 174 48 6.12% 1,318.71
3,100.00 1.617.57 52.18% 1,144.05
156,000.00 108,563.83 59.59% 83,511.02
500.00 241.46 48.29% 368.50
1,000.00 1,532.97 153.30% 204.08
15,000.00 0.00 0.00
192,191.00 152,698.83 79.45% 154,271.08
8,500.00 3,750.04 44.12% 430.03
122,000.00 86,640.87 71.02% 64,386.57
1,140,000.00 1,149,082.35 100.80% 839,743.56
18,000.00 15,748.80 B7.49% 14,449 61
4,200.00 13,122.99 312.45% 15,720.60
4,080.00 3,699.15 90.67% 3.394.80
177,600.00 147,131.90 82.84% 144,729.85
5,040,000.00 4,541,052.55 90.10% 4,042,0368.21
196,800.00 163,892.85 83.28% 163,972.96
480,000.00 384.817.80 80.17% 379,974 .44
144,000.00 110,353.39 76.63% 109,575.38
54,000.00 41,136.51 76.18% 35,205.82
384,000.00 304,104.38 79.19% 299,196.75
1.250.00 235.00 18.80% 0.00
87,000.00 29,334.25 43.78% 15,000.00
3,225.251 00 7,303,831.23 arém% o E,dﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂ.dg
3,500.00 2.500.00 71.43% 0.00
276,000.00 255,783.97 92 68% B814,636.50
11,000.00 11,500.00 104.55% 11,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00 100.00% 25,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 100.00% 2,000.00
25,000.00 16,442.30 65.77T% 20,119.78
11,144,632.00 10,525,837.09 94.45% 9,551,848.70
20,000.00 0.00 3,500.00

11 !E{l‘f.‘l 32.00 111!339.063.35 94.19% 1{!.42351 04.98
30,583,430.00  24,480,062.05 80.08% 21!51}5.524.51
i 4.519,9311.500 -9,262,993.20 _ -5,332,602.54




%0020

%O0ELD
YOEL0
Y0ELD
OEL'D
%0ELD
WOEL0
%0EL0
%0ELD
OEL0
WOELD

eoero

Y%98b0
YSeb0
%e8Y'0
%88Y'0
%38%'0
%98¥°0
%98t 0
%98P'0

BODENDE
jo 58 Ay
uaung

010 uetidiny we )1

Aaljod Juswisasl] S YINELD S Wi Souendwod u) sie ojojod auy) u) sjuaugsaau) |y

L¥'BS¥'G9.'8F |60°6LE'EVZLL |E2°0L5'L2 00'0 9'0£S'PL2'6  |61°1L50'80L'08
00°000'000°L 0o'o 00°5.8 000 000 00°000'000"L
ZL'C90'L1L2'0L  |0B'SES'SPO’L  |29°8Z0'CL 00'n 08'gLL'9gz'y |SOZSPLLS0L
SLPEC'Era'Ze  |6Z°CBZ'000'r  |90°L99°TL 000 vE'LIP'BEE'L  |VL'BES'969'VE
0o0'000'00¢'y  |00°000'002 00'000'001 00'000'005'F
e =
00'000'000°L  |0O°0 00'5.8 000 o00'o 00°000°000°L
00'sie
00°000'000'L 00’0 00°000'000'L
B |
LO'0 |o0zLt [Lo'D _ loozir
L2gs0'ZLL’or  [09'E90'cr0’L |99°8Z0EL 000 og'gLL'ocz’l  [SO'0BE'OLS'OL
CLE6T'9TL'E LO'L06 _ ZLOBE'STL'E
69'89.L's0Y v0'00L'Zo8'L  |E8'6LS 69'892's0¥ LZ'085'198'L
St'lzZ9'zes £O'E6E'08F' L  |6SPOT LI'ZE6E'EES'L  |ZTLEBEZLL
L' 9az'crl 65°L65 Ze'898'zk)
SZ'6ZE'601 ZL'gsy'ee0'l  |EL'LE6'S 00'000'00L #9'588'860'L
0L9.8's 622 (R-a 75w
8 LOE'6EY'T SLEFY ££'856'619 9E'906'248'L
Lo0- 96'6EL'PET 000 SEEEL'YET 000
g1 688'60F SO9'ZHE'99L'E PSLER'OLL'E  |9T0
05r0L'ZEL'E IrEer Zi'agr'eer’l |L6'C6.'ZA9'L
-

Lr0LL'SOE 00'000'ELE [£0°¥8L |no‘o00'008 OF'SPE LLE
8Z VT CPC Z€ |6CCBZ LB0E  |B6Z0SETL 00’0 PRLLY'BED'L  |PL'ZGS'BLEVE
eCPee'LrL'0l LO8EL'Y L£'956'98L"0L
Fi:18:] 520 Zi'gLe
ap'Ler'lil's |88°kLS'006 688LLT S0°'FLZ'SL0'L
ELoLL'ZOL S0z B0'295'201
s0'gv8'861°L  |00°000'006 Syrit 88°L15'006 LLLEE'LEL'L
Zovos'Laz's 96°66E'LEL LLpLr'e L2'686°LOV'E
££'9/8'v1Z's |SE'BEL'YEE 80ZEL'E 6L FEC OPY'S
¥6 L6E'0FD 05 LEL'YLE LO'EDE 96'668'LEL L'0Z6'9LY'L
==

600Z/0S/Y S|EMEIDUIIAL [1S2Uaju] panooy | uoReEziyowy | SUCRIPPY B00Z/LEIE

soue|eg wunoasig souefeg

600Z/0%/¥ Buipu3 YIuow

1HOd3H INSINLS3ANI YINELD

paysaAu] (€101

sajpuaby pad vl jejoL
1aiely Rauo u) |ejoL

sj00d Ul |goL
usodaq jo saedayuag

1saiEqU| panaoy
|edouug paziuowy
sa1ouaby pad ul junowy

jioshed-pund jaxsey Aauoly

pun4 anasey a01as 19a0-
pUnS [BUBUSCY-
pund anuaasy -
juawaoe|day pue [emauay-
pumnd Juetsy 100%L-
pung §Q uar ABuUlpIognS-
pund aojAss 1990
pun4 Uoongsucs-
pun4 spalosd [BUONIpRY-
pund Bupelado-
pund 1asep Asuow Kjjapid

pund Bupesadg JEISXAL Ul JUNOWY

pund anjasay eanies 1aq

pund anuaaay

pun4 Jues 100xL

pund juawsaejday § [emaudy

pun4 Bupeiado saysni)

pun 4 [eIBUas

pun4 UoHonsuog

pund syaloid |euoippy
1e}5¥a] SSISNLL U) JUnoWY

|udwisi g0z dyhiE0 AdisSHoday JUSWISSALSIUSLISEAUN:H

B0/0Z/50

RBwwng



INVESTMENTS by FUND

Additional Projects Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity

Construction Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity

Renewal & Replacement Fund

TexSTAR
Fidelity
CD's

TxDOT Grant Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity
CD's
Agencies

Subordinate Lien DS Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity

Debt Service Reserve Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity
CD's

Debt Service Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity

Operating Fund
TexSTAR
TexSTAR-Trustee
MMA Payroll
Fidelity

Revenue Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity

General Fund
TexSTAR
Fidelity

640,391.84
409,889.15

5,214,376.33
-0.01

102,710.13
143,266.41
400,000.00

6,177,481.06

109,329.25
4,000,000.00
1,000,000.00

0.00
7,876.70

10,741,354.38
3,126,293.73

0.00
2,499,307.84

305,110.47
1,198,848.05
0.01
3,182,704.50

618.37
832,627.45

8,267,504.02
405,768.69

Balance
March 31, 2009

1,050,281.09

5,214,376.32

645,976.54

11,286,810.31

7,876.70

13,867,648.11

2,499,307.84

4,686,663.03

833,245.82

8,673,272.1

48,765,458.47

i



anind

SOUNYER

poselyang

TR

fooszg 00'0 00'5.8 foo'ooo'ooo’s 00°000°000'L 00’0 00°000°000°L
| |
00°'5L8 S 00'5.8 ] 00°000°000'L 00°000°000'L 00'000°000°L 88ELXELLE yueg ueoT swoy [esapad|
pouieg 15000101 UOIMPZINOWY 15a0ju| panioay ONIEA UMEW  @njEA joog UONEZIOWY 1500 #dISND Rouaby
BO0Z UDJE BWoIU| Jsalaju) BODZ/LEME aAfiRnLING
00°005'Z00'L 00°000'000'L 00°000°000°L
pund Jueds 10a%1 0LOZ/S/E 600Z/9/2 9%50°L 00°005'Z00'L 00'000'000°L 00°000'000°L UELNEELE jUeg UBOCT SWOH |BIapad

DNJEA JONIEN BNIEA HOOH 1s03 # m_m:u

600Z '|dy JO SY SIUBUNSAAUY JO JunowWy



99'58Y'LS v2'6Z5'06 19°906'LL 00°000°00%'Y
pund juess 1OaxL S1'89L $ o189l $ 91’88l  § G00ZILLIE GOOZ/LLZT %86'L 000'004 +081Z8HAD ueg sucib
pundjuRID LOGXL OF'L80'0F  § 9LLS0'By § 9C'P96'L § GOOZ/OL/9 BOOZ/LIOL %ET'E 000'000'c  06ZZIENAD yueg suolb
pund JueIo LOGXL 6'LE8'T $ ZL'SPE'Z $ LLE8Z  § G00Z/ELIY BOOZIBLI9  %OY'E 000'00} #NOdESEPS yueg Kinjuag m
pung JURJD 1OOXL £L'06L'Z $ 02°L06'Z $ TSYBZ  $ GOOZ/BLIY BOOZ/IBLO  %SE'E 000'004 LODIEs0YL yueg |eyde
pund RIS 100XL £L'06L'T $ O0FL06'Z § ZIVET  $ BO0Z/BLIS BOOZIBLO %SC'E 000'004 800.1£8589 yueg Ajunwwog uobas
pund Jueso 10agxL ITE66'Z § bL'98Z  § GOOZ/ZLIS BOOZTLO W%SE'E 000'00L LYSL1088Y9 Jueg sBUIAES LINOS MAN
pund juei9 100xL OrISE'T  § 1998 S GO0ZILMY B00ZILMS %SE'E 000'004 903650 jueg UOILOK
pund WeI9 100XL £L°06L'Z $ £9U66'Z § ZO'PBT  $ 600ZICHY BOOZIELD %SC'E 000'001 SXDLLEEBL Jueg 808
pund ues 100xL pred 0104 £S9PLZT S ZWEL  $ 600ZZWY BOOZZMY %SEE 180d59.5E sueg Aioysiid
pund Juess 10axL €8'LPE'Z  § BG9BZ  $ 600Z/EM9 BOOZ/BLA %SE'E 000'001 8BMVDSLIZE yueg [euonep siid
pund jueig) 100xL ZTE6E'T  § vL9BZ  $ G00ZITWY BOOZICHO %SE'E 000'00} 6ANJEEZES a9g uyd dx3 by
pund Juei 10axL lgPP0'e § EVLGZ  § BODZ/ZLY BOOZICLS  %OV'E 00000} YAQESLEYE jueg Aeypeo
Juswaoeiday pue [EMAUIYN $I'EZO'E $ COBSE'E § L20BZ  $ 6002/CZIS BOOZIEZIS %OE'E 000'00+ 9rv08980C  Yueg sjueyasey P Sisuuey
Juswaseidey pue [emousy gLlSl'E  § LL'ZBZ  § 600Z/LZIS BOOZ/LZIS °%H0LC 000'004 LONES90YL yueg sewde.
Juswaseiday pue [emauay gL'Isk'e § L1282 $ 600Z/LZYS BOOZ/LZIS %OCE 000'004 BMYAZL0BS jUES NOLIGW
Juswase[day puE JEMAUAY BZ00'C § 9L'6S0'C S £0'9.Z  $ BO0Z/LEZ/S BO0Z/LZIS  %STE 000'00L 0dVNZELEE sueg 3snij ysil
annd PaAladoy 15aJajU] PoLLET Jsaeju|  jsesju]  SeImEl  paseyand  Amen 1502 #dISN2 jueg
SARBINWWNG  BAREINWWND B0 Jdy 0} PIAIA

Buipue}sing ysodag Jo se3edlIal 60 1MAY



TexSTAP%b

Monthly Newsletter - April 2009

Performance
As of April 30, 2009 April Averages
Current Invested Balance £5,647,217,828.45  Average Invested Balance $5,772,233,529.40
Weighted Average Maturity (1) 50 Days Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.4984%
Weighted Average Maturily (2) 79Days Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 50 Days
Met Assat Valus 1.000859  Awverage Weighted Average Maturity (2) 78 Days
Total Number of Participants 677 Delinition of Weighied Average Maturity (1) & (2)
Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%* (1) Thisweighted averags maturity caloulation uses the SEC Rula 2a-T definfion for siated
N matrity floaling rale instrumant held in tha porio io determine the weightsd
Interest Distributed $2,603,158.83 oo n@n&ﬂg m‘ p;dh:!hmt 5 . s Hﬁfﬁmﬁm P:: i
Management Fee Collected $239,231.83 remaining untl the nexd readjustment of the interest rale.
% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 203% O e e e e weiiss svrag MOARY or 8 POt
Standard & Poor's Current Rating ABAmM *That w m& fom dnlckanct o e g&ﬁ'm! Gl Basm P s 12
Rates refloct historical infosmation and are not an Indication of fulure performance, co-administrators &t any Gme a3 provided for in the TexSTAR Informalion Statement.

New Participants

We would like to welcome the following entities who joined the TexSTAR program in April:
* Lefors ISD * Howard County
# Hays Caldwell Public Utility Agency * City of Seminocle

Holiday Reminder
Please note that in observance of the Memorial Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, May 25, 2009.

All ACH transactions initiated on Friday, May 22nd will settle on Tuesday, May 26th. Notification of any early transaction deadlines
on the day preceding this holiday will be sent by email to the primary contact on file for all TexSTAR participants.

Economic Commentary

News over the past month points to a significant abatement in the pace of contraction in the US economy. First, consumer spending

turned positive in the first quarter after two quarters of sharp declines. Second, home sales and housing starts have been steady

over the past few months. Third, exports a;;pear to be growing after an unprecedented collapse in the fourth and first quarter. Fourth,
sta

the inventory correction is at an advance e. Finally, the Fed's targeted measures have affected a significant improvement
in financial conditions: equity markets have rallied sharply, inter-bank funding markets continue to improve, and corporate bond
spreads have moved lower as have mortgage rates.

Job losses remain intense: 883,000 in March and 685,000, on average, over the past three months. The unemployment rate,
already at 8.5%, looks set to move measurably higher. Despite these statistics, the Ieading indicators of jobs hint at imminent
improvement. The most important development has been the stabilization in consumer spending and confidence. Real consumer
spending rose 2.2% at an annual rate in the first quarter. Accompanying this are growing signs that home sales and housm-%starts
have boltomed. The business sector continues to be characterized by extreme caution. Inventories were liquidated at a 103.7
billion pace in the first quarter, a record in level terms and close to a record as a peroenta?a of GDP. Treasury prices continued to
decline. The spread between the two-year and five-year yields increased from 86 bps to 111 bps versus the previous month. The
yield of the two-year note was up 10 bps ending at 0.90% and the yield of the five-year note rose 35 bps to 2.01%.

'n essence, the US is in a recession now exceeding the depths of the severe 1981-82 and 1974-75 downturns. Stimulus is key. On
nonetary policy, the efficacy of the Fed's focus on both balance sheet expansion and change in the composition of the balance
sheet toward risky assets will determine how quickly financial conditions can continue to ease. The combination of fiscal stimulus,
reduced inventory cutbacks, reduced drag from housing, easier financial conditions, and the advanced stage of household balance
sheet repair should gradually restore growth into positive territory.

This informatin s an excerp! from an esanomic reper daled Apdl 2009 provided io TexSTAR by JP Morgan Assat Managemanl, Ire., the invesiment maneger of the TexSTAR pacl
For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.lexstar.org.



Information at a Glance

Portfolio by
Type of Investment
As of April 30, 2009

Repurchase

181+ days
4.40%

1o 7 days

39.61% 28.56%

81 to 180 days
16.17%

Portiolio by
Maturity
As of April 30, 2009

31 1o 90 days
20.48%

Othear
7.53%
Ep e Higher Education
Dfﬁf.t][}ﬂhﬂﬂ of 266% -
Participanfs by Tvpe 2.96%
As of April 30, 2009 County
Utility District 591%
19.50%
26.88%
Performance
Average Book Market Net Number of
Manth Rate Value Value Asset Value ~ WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants

Apr 09 0.4984% $5647,217.828.45 §5,650,940,345.36 1.000659 50 79 677
Mar 09 0.5545% 5,660,835,069.45 5,663,620,22562 1.000492 50 77 673
Feb 09 0.7053% 6,132,498,993.34 6,134,995,172.40 1.000402 48 72 670
Jan 09 0.9005% 5,676,377,61245 5,680,297,695.81 1.000683 50 78 657
Dec 08 1.3793% 4,993,884 78218 4,999,322 863.96 1.001075 48 81 664
Nov 08 1.5651% 4,516,705,034.64 4 520,414,835.22 1.000821 a7 76 663
Oct 08 1.7825% 4 653,785,653.26 4,652,712,677.18 0.999727 39 82 659
Sep 08 2.2888% 5,252,346,054.07 5,248,471,023.31 0.2992862 34 B1 650
Aug 08 2.2120% 4.936,314,476.42 4,933 265,676.60 0.999370 36 87 647
Jul 08 2.1874% 5,328,247 286.85 5,325,742,811.75 0.999529 30 84 643
Jun 08 2 2467% 5,450,912,795.58 5,448,966,529.06 0.999642 H 86 637
May 08 2.2194% 5,893,819,751.64 5,893,807,633.72 1.000013 28 87 627
Apr 08 2.4396% 6,349,528,618.20 6,349,341,491.76 0.998970 21 82 623

Marketvaiue of coliateral supporing the Repurchase Agreemenis is alleast 1
in & separate cuslodial account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance of guarantee

Portfolio Asset Summary as of April 30, 2009

Book Value Market Value
Uninvesled Balance $ 853.06 5 853.06
Accrual of Interest Income 4 226,088.45 4.226,088.45
Interest and Management Fees Payable (2,748,573.91) (2,748,573.91)
Payable for Investment Purchased (60,570,515.90) (60,570,515.90)

Repurchase Agresments 1,629,742,000.00 1,629,742,000.00
Government Securities 4,076,567,976.75 4,080,290,493.66
Total $ 5,647,217,828.45 $ 5,650,940,345.36

02% of the Book Valuz. The porfolio is managed by J.P. Margan Chasa & Co. and the azsels are safekept
of TexSTAR. The only source of payment lo the Pariicipants are the assais of TexSTAR. There is
. mwmmnamﬂmwmmmmmmmmﬂﬁpmm



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

000000000
SHERBR3a8

cooo
Pud P £ a0
Ston

=k
o

0o
8&a

i o P PSP P -
& ST T S P
FFEEERF T T E T & S

90 Day T-Bill Rate EITexSTAR Rate

Tﬁimuhrrhmﬁmmm‘r.msmumwmmmmu-:dammeMrmiﬂmﬂ'mhﬂmﬂﬁmmmmmnuwﬂhhm.ﬁm
of complsteness may be subiest io mmmmmwmmmwmnuu hpﬂlnnumﬂdmmtmmwhmmhmmHw.'.nnﬂmhnw
pumm|nlnnuunmr.r-ldmmh#mwﬂmmmmhumkmmﬁ:mﬂwunﬂdDum-l

govermnment agancy. Although ha issusr saeks 1 presanva the va'ue of @0 investmant a1 $1.00 par shavs, i Is possiba o kose mondy by iwesting in tha sacurly. Information sbout
HﬂﬂﬂwmmnﬁﬂnhhmmwmmmmmmmmwMmmﬂmmmwmnHummhm&ﬂmeﬂEMMwmmhmmeMmmmmm
mwwhmnmmmﬂnmmmmmnmmmmmmmumnwmmmmﬂmmumiwmnnﬁuumnmmmnmmmmmMﬁﬂﬂm
ﬁuTﬂYﬂummmFrﬂﬂLErdm‘n.‘hlﬂdh‘ﬂ'duﬁﬂﬁt‘dmhlmwmfﬂ

Daily Summary for April 2009

Mny Mkt Fund  Daily Allocation TexSTAR Invested  Market Value =~ WAM WAM
Date Ecuiv. [SEC Std.] Factor Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days(2)*
4/1/20039 0.5911% 0.000016194 $5,652,697,670.24 1.000489 52 81
41212009 0.5771% 0.000015811 $5,734,880,341.69 1.000511 51 79
4/3/2009 0.5341% 0.000014633 $5,713,290,735.32 1.000458 51 78
4/4/2009 0.5341% 0.000014633 $5,713,290,735.32 1.000458 51 78
4/5/2009 0.5341% 0.000014633 55,713,290,735.32 1.000458 51 78
4/6/2009 0.5022% 0.000013758 $5,667,648,819.00 1.000472 51 77
4712009 0.4872% 0.000013349 $5,686,249,163.98 1.000476 51 78
4782009 0.5019% 0.000013751 $5,603,143,638.60 1.000493 50 78
4/9/2009 0.4908% 0.0000134486 $5,923,013,964.37 1.000457 47 76
4/10/2009 0.4908% 0.000013446 $5,923,013,964.37 1.000457 47 76
4/11/2009 0.4908% 0.000013446 $5,923,013,964.37 1.000457 47 76
4/12/2009 0.4908% 0.000013446 $5,823,013,964.37 1.000457 47 76
4/13/2009 0.4899% 0.000013422 $5,955,536,061.48 1.000471 48 74
41472009 0.4908% 0.000013447 $5,906,569,623.71 1.000484 51 76
4/15/2009 0.4783% 0.000013105 $5,905,723,971.28 1.000554 50 77
4/16/2009 0.4929% 0.000013503 $5,848,703,640.76 1.000552 50 77
4172009 0.4925% 0.000013493 5,819,449,874.28 1.000540 49 75
4/18/2009 0.4925% 0.000013493 5,819,449,874.28 1.000540 49 75
41872009 0.4925% 0.000013493 5,819,449,874.28 1.000540 49 75
4/20/2009 0.4915% 0.000013466 5,794,368,542.18 1.000558 49 76
4/21/2009 0.4825% 0.000013218 5,781,528,145.85 1.000571 51 80
4/22/2009 0.4860% 0.000013316 5,792,258,339.92 1.000581 51 81
4/23/2009 0.4878% 0.000013364 5,766,064,809 .41 1.000591 50 B0
4124/2009 0.4782% 0.000013102 5,684,999,124 38 1.000584 49 79
4/25/2009 0.4782% 0.000013102 5,684,999,124.38 1.000584 49 79
4/26/2009 0.4782% 0.000013102 5,684,999,124.38 1.000584 49 79
4/27/2009 0.4766% 0.000013058 5,677,669,541.08 1.000614 51 81
4/28/2009 0.4783% 0.000013105 5,660,134,911.40 1.000678 51 80
4/29/2009 0.4767% 0.000013080 5,651,335,772.68 1.000879 50 79
4/30/2009 0.4826% 0.000013223 5,647,217,828.45 1.000859 50 79
Average 0.4984 0000013654 5,772,233,529.40 50 78



102SL sexaL ‘sejleq

008 NG 120G [Ped IS YHON SEE
U] usREeuRy 19SSy ISIMNOS 151
saojasag Juedppied YVIS*L

Q‘HVLSXE’L

TexSTAR Board Members

William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Goveming Board President

Nell Langs City of Frisco Govemning Board Vice President
Melinda Garrelt Houston ISD Goveming Board Treasurer
Michael Barlolotfa First Southwest Company Goveming Board Secrelary

Wil Williams JP Morgan Chase Goveming Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
Hardy Browder City of Cedar Hill Advisory Board

Oscar Cardenas Northside ISD Advisory Board

Scoit Christensen Reid Road MUD No. 1 Advisory Board

Stephen Fortenberry McKinney ISD Advisory Board

Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government  Advisory Board

Len Santow Griggs & Santow Advisory Board

E. Renee Tidwell Tarrant County Advisory Board

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Semvices * 1-800-TEX-STAR + wuww.lexstar.org

Z* | First Southwest Asset Management Yspmo rganChase




	RESOLUTION 09-32
	RESOLUTION 09-33
	RESOLUTION 09-34
	RESOLUTION 09-35

